DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G017	B. WING_		C 04/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERBEND				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 PIRATES ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28562	1 04/07/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	W 00	00		
W 249	intakes #NC001870 #NC00187466. The Deficiencies were c	MENTATION	W 24	9		
	formulated a client's each client must rec treatment program of interventions and se and frequency to su	rdisciplinary team has individual program plan, seive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number pport the achievement of the in the individual program		DHSR - Ment		
	Based on observation interviews, the facility audits clients (#1 and active treatment proginterventions and second	not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and y failed to ensure 2 of 9 d #6) received a continuous gram consisted of needed rvices identified in the lan (IPP) in the area of lings are:		Lic. & Cert. S	Section	
	6:48am, staff B sat in client #6's room, whill staff B left her post a station at the end of Unable, to find what unit. The chair where unoccupied in the do 7:30am, client #6 was	oservations on 4/7/22 at a chair in the doorway of le he was in bed. At 7:10am, and went to the nurse's the hall to use the computer. She needed, staff B left the estaff B sat, remained orway of client #6's room. At s observed awake, sitting up risually supervising him.		Staff M reported that she did leave the assigned area and did not follow the procedur for having staff B relieve her. Staff M and B received correct action for failure to follow the sign in sign out procedure.		
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/14/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ C 04/07/2022 B. WING 34G017 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 140 PIRATES ROAD RIVERBEND NEW BERN, NC 28562 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Existing training will be reinforced to all staff W 249 W 249 Continued From page 1 on all shifts regarding: Review on 4/7/22 of client #6's IPP dated 1/27/22 i. The need to follow BSP as written and revealed staff were advised he was an elopement trained. risk and required close monitoring at all times. ii. How to accurately complete required Client #6 should remain in staff's direct line of data collection and other forms pertaining to BSPs. vision. An additional review of training on 3/9/22 emphasized if client #6 wakes early, provide iii. Staff will be retrained upon the difference between responsibilities for 1:1 duties and activities to do; if he is restless, staff are supervision duties. immediately to notify or obtain additional staff for standby. Staff should know where their supported All staff will receive quarterly training upon clients are at all times and have visual elopement for those who are idenitified as an elopement risk. supervision on him at all times. 6/7/2022 Review on 4/7/22 of an incident report dated Monitoring 1/16/22, revealed client #6 climbed out a window and entered the parking lot. At 7:58am, staff M Administration will appoint clinical staff to be present in the hallway during found client #6 outside the door on B unit, transitional times to monitor implementation banging on the glass. Staff N went outside and and supervision of areas where elopement ran after client #6 and he willingly came back in risks are known to occur. the building. Client #6 was examined and had a cut on his left finger. Administration will create a check sheet for assigned clinical staff to monitor the Review on 4/7/22 of an incident report dated direct support staff for correct implementation 3/8/22, revealed client #6 was supposed to be and accurate documentation of the BSP supervised by staff L, who left his assigned area for the next 60 days: here for undetermined amount of time during third shift, to check on another client. At 5:00am, the nurse went to client #6's room to give medication and noticed the client was missing. The top of his window was opened, which allowed client #6 to climb out of it and bypass the alarm on the window. Staff on the unit began to search for client #6, who was found approximately 10-15 minutes later in a separate building, at the Routine monitoring will be conducted by greenhouse. The door to the greenhouse was supervisory staff with follow up as

unlocked and he entered the building. Client #6

was examined by the nurse and no injuries were detected. Staff assigned to client #6 on 3/8/22 were permanently removed from his assignment

warranted.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G017			B. WING			04	C 04/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERBEND				14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 PIRATES ROAD EW BERN, NC 28562	1 04	HOTIZOZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFEDERICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	and client #6's room the event of another him quicker in a fen held on 3/9/22 with acknowledging they support plan (BSP). Interview on 4/7/22 providing supervision she could not leave was on break. She has covered her assign. B. During morning of 6:48am, staff A was doorway of client #1 staff A stood up and between clients #1 at the hall. Staff A kept she interacted with continuously visually. Review on 4/7/22 of revealed he required continuously visually. Interview on 4/7/22 of revealed here with continuously visually. Interview on 4/7/22 of revealed here and supervision. The BS acceptable to have so client while supervisit that staff must docur relieving the assigner.	was moved down the hall, in relopement, staff could locate ced area. An inservice was each staff attending had read his behavior with staff B revealed she was not client #6 and in her role, her assigned area unless she had to ensure someonement before she left the client. bservations on 4/7/22 at sitting in a chair inside the who was in bed. At 7:10am, moved to the narrow space and #6 rooms, after staff B left her back to the doorways as other staff on the hall. At relieved by staff J who sat in wally supervising client #1. client #1's IPP dated 7/6/21 an assigned staff to a supervise him daily. with behavior specialist #1 of the clients #1 and #6 are high must be visually supervised as on them for every second. The behavior back to the near them while providing P#1 stated it was not staff have their back to the ng. The BSP#1 also stated ment in a book who is	W 2	49				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (V4) PROVINCE (CURRING LANGE) (V5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 04/14/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	271 - Barrer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		34G017	B. WING _		1) 07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERBEND			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 PIRATES ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28562				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
W 249	(BS#2) revealed all must be trained an support plan (BSP) on 3/9/22. The BSF not have been left BSP#2 stated staff supervision for only to cover both room her back to the doc Interview on 4/7/22 services (DRS) stafor a client do not corder to permit the monitor the assign have been trained	I staff providing supervision d had to pass a behavior assessment test for client #6 P#2 stated that client #6 should unsupervised this morning. A was assigned to provide 1:1 y client #1 and cannot attempt s by standing in the hall with	W 24	DRS states he made it clear to that 1:1 supervision means the cannot have assignements for cindividuals. Supervision means staff may mothers but the person being supmust remain within eye sight at	staff other onitor ervised	or	



DHSR - Mental Health

APR 29 2022

Lic. & Cert. Section

April 25, 2022

Esther Moore, Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section N.C. Division of Health Services Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Reference:

Complaint Investigation Survey April 7, 2022

RHA Health Services, LLC - River Bend 140 Pirates Road, New Bern, NC 28562

Provider Number 34G017

MHL #025-010

E-mail Address: tstewart@rhanet.org

Complaint Intakes: NC00187003, NC00187343, NC00187466

Dear Esther Moore:

Enclosed is the Plan of Correction for the deficiencies cited during the investigation conducted on April 7, 2022 at the RHA Health Services, LLC – River Bend Facility. Corrective action has begun and will be completed by the specified dates on the attached Plan of Correction. Also, we have taken remedial action to prevent re-occurrence of the deficiencies.

Thank you for the recommendations and courtesies extended to our staff during the investigation. Should you have any questions concerning the Plan of Correction, please do not hesitate to contact me at (252) 638-6519 or at tstewart@rhanet.org.

Sincerely,

Tina B. Stewart, Administrator

Fine B. Stewart

TS:1m

Enclosure: Plan of Correction